

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Wisconsin

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW R. HINKEL
ASSISTANT STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER

THOMAS B. AQUINO
ASSISTANT STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
PO Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 267-1779
hinkela@opd.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. State appellate courts are deeply divided on whether implied-consent laws create an exception to the warrant requirement	8
A. Seven state appellate courts have held that provisions for warrantless blood draws of unconscious motorists are unconstitutional.....	8
B. Courts in seven other states have held that implied- consent laws do not supply the consent required by the Fourth Amendment	12

C.	Six states (again excluding Wisconsin) have held that implied-consent laws constitute an exception to the warrant requirement, at least with respect to unconscious drivers	13
II.	The decision is wrong.....	16
III.	The question presented is important, and this case presents an ideal vehicle for deciding it	19
Conclusion		21
Appendix.....		22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 790 S.E.2d 98 (Ca. Ct. App. 2016)	10
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016)	ii, passim
<i>Bobeck v. Idaho Transp. Dep't</i> , 363 P.3d 861 (Idaho Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014)	13
<i>Colonade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Myer</i> , 164 A. 3d 1162 (Pa. 2017).....	11
<i>Cripps v. State</i> , 387 P. 3d 906 (2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S.Ct. 2186 (2017).....	15
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	14
<i>McGraw v. State</i> , 245 So. 3d 760, 767 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018), <i>review granted</i> , No. SC18-792, 2018 WL 3342880 (Fla. July 9, 2018)	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141	ii, passim

<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) <i>rev'w granted and opinion superseded</i> 371 P.3d 240 (Cal. 2016).....	9, 17
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017)	14, 18
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 97 N.E.3d 140, 152 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018)	13
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	7
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10, 16
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	17
<i>State v. Arrotta</i> , 339 P.3d 1177 (Idaho 2014)	16
<i>State v. Brar</i> , 898 N.W.2d 499 (Wis. 2017)	6
<i>State v. Dawes</i> , No. 111310, 2015 WL 5036690, slip op. at 5 (Kan. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2015).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Halseth</i> , 339 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014)	16
<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 389 P.3d 1251 (Ariz. 2017).....	12

<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 914 N.W.2d 120	18
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015)	13
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 800 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. 2017).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 545 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. App. 2018)	11
<i>State v. Speelman</i> , 102 N.E.3d 1185 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)	15
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	10, 11
<i>State v. Wells</i> , No. M2013-01145-CCA-R9CD, 2014 WL 4977356, slip op. at 13 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2014)	13
<i>Welbon v. State</i> , 799 S.E.2d 793 (Ga. 2017)	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Wolfe v. Commonwealth</i> , 793 S.E.2d 811 (Va. Ct. App. 2016.).....	14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amendment.....ii passim
Fifth Amendment.....17

Wisconsin Statutes

343.305(3)(b).....1, 2, 5
346.63 (1)1
346.63 (2m)1
346.63 (5)1
346.63 (2)2
346.63 (6)2
346.63 (7)2, 3
940.09.....2
940.25.....2

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1
625 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/11-501.1 (b)4
ALA.CODE 1975 § 32-5-192 (b).....3
ALASKA STAT. § 28.35.035 (b).....3
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1321 C3
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-65-202 (b)4
CAL. VEH. CODE § 23612(a)(5).....4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 42-4-1301.1(8)4
Crime in the United States 2017, Table 29,
available at <https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2017/crime-in-the-u.s.-2017/topic-pages/tables/table-29>.....24
FLA. STAT. § 316.1932(1)(c).....4
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-5-55 (b)4
IOWA CODE § 321J.7; KY. REV. STAT. ANN.
§ 189A.103(2).....4
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 32:661 B4
MD. CODE ANN., CTS & JUD. PROC. § 10-305 (c).....4
MO. REV. STAT. § 577.0334
MONT. CODE ANN. 61-8-402 (3).....4
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 20-16.2(b).....4
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 265-A:134
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 66-8-108.....4
NEV. REV. STAT. § 484C.1604
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4511.191 (4)4

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 47, §751	4
ORE. REV. STAT. § 813.140	5
S.C. CODE ANN. § 56-5-2950 (H)	5
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 32-23-10.....	15
TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 724.014 (WEST).....	5
UTAH CODE ANN. § 41-6a-522	5
VT. STAT. ANN. § 1202 (a) (2).....	5
W. VA. CODE, § 17C-5-7 (a)	5
WYO. STAT. ANN. 1977 § 31-6-102 (c)	5
